

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)

v.)

NATHANIEL CHASTAIN,)

Defendant.)

No. 22-cr-305 (JMF)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF NATHANIEL CHASTAIN'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

David I. Miller
Gregory W. Kehoe
Charles J. Berk
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
One Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 801-9200

*Counsel for Defendant
Nathaniel Chastain*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. There Can Be No “Insider Trading” Wire Fraud Charge Because the NFTs At Issue Are Neither Securities Nor Commodities.....	6
A. A <i>Carpenter</i> Wire Fraud Theory of Insider Trading Requires a Nexus to the Financial Markets	7
B. In Charging a <i>Carpenter</i> Wire Fraud Count Without Securities or Commodities Trading, the Government Seeks to Criminalize a Civil Employment Dispute	10
II. The Wire Fraud Count Must Also Be Dismissed Because the Allegedly Misappropriated Information Is Not “Property”.....	11
A. As a Matter of Law, Mr. Chastain’s Selection of Featured NFTs Is Not OpenSea’s Property	12
B. Mr. Chastain’s Selection of Featured NFTs Is Also Not “Property” Under Relevant New York State Law	16
C. Even If OpenSea Could Claim a Property Right in the Selection of Featured NFTs, As Alleged, Any Deprivation of that Property Right Was Incidental or Non-Existent Under Settled Precedent.....	17
D. The Wire Fraud Charge Here Is Impermissibly Vague and Any Ambiguity Regarding the Definition of “Property” Should Be Resolved in Favor of Lenity	19
III. The Government’s Novel Money Laundering Count Must Be Dismissed on Multiple Grounds.....	20
A. The Public Nature of the Ethereum Blockchain Renders it Impossible to Conceal the Relevant Cryptocurrency Transactions	20
B. The Government Impermissibly Calls on the Money Laundering Statute to Criminalize Nothing More Than the Movement of Money	22
C. The Government Failed to Adequately Allege a “Financial Transaction”	24
IV. Alternatively, the Grand Jury Instructions Should Be Disclosed	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance Sec. Prods. v. Fleming & Co., Pharms.</i> , 290 F. App’x 380 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Brass v. Am. Film Techs., Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>BSH Hausgeräte GMBH v. Kamhi</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	21
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	passim
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	passim
<i>Cuellar v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 550 (2008).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Ganske v. Mensch</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	21
<i>Hudson Hotels Corp. v. Choice Hotels Intl., Inc.</i> , 995 F.2d 1173 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	19
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Lapine v. Seinfeld</i> , 31 Misc. 3d 736 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2011)	17
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	19
<i>McGhan v. Ebersol</i> , 608 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	17
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	12, 13, 19
<i>Nadel v. Play-By-Play Toys & Novelties, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	19

Ring v. Estee Lauder, Inc.,
702 F. Supp 76 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....17

Schonfeld v. Hilliard,
218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir 2000).....16

In re Search of One Address,
512 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2021)21

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010).....12, 13, 19

U.S. v. Walters,
997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993)18

United States v. Aleynikov,
676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

United States v. Autuori,
212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000).....11

United States v. Bari,
599 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2010).....21

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....19

United States v. Chestman,
947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991).....9

United States v. Chow,
993 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2021).....8, 9

United States v. Craft,
535 U.S. 274 (2002).....16

United States v. Dimeck,
24 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1994)22

United States v. Dobbs,
63 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 1995)23

United States v. Falcone,
257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001).....8

United States v. Finazzo,
850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir 2017).....16

United States v. Gansman,
657 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011).....9

United States v. Garcia,
587 F.3d 509 (2009).....20, 24

United States v. Gotti,
459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006).....24

<i>United States v. Gratkowski</i> , 964 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>United States v. Heicklen</i> , 858 F.Supp 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Libera</i> , 989 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Moten</i> , 582 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 224 F.3d 158 (2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Rockelman</i> , 49 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 727 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 929 F.2d 1466 (10th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>United States v. Stephenson</i> , 183 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Sterlingov</i> , 573 F.Supp 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	19
<i>United States v. Velasegui</i> , 199 F.3d 590 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	20
Securities and Exchange Act § 10(b).....	7, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 12(b)6
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 6(e).....25
Federal Rules of Evidence 20121
SEC Rule 10b-58, 9
Insider Trading Prohibition Act, H.R. 2655, 117th Cong. (2021)9
*Former Employee Of NFT Marketplace Charged In First Ever Digital Asset
Insider Trading Scheme*, June 1, 2022, <https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/former-employee-nft-marketplace-charged-first-ever-digital-asset-insider-trading-scheme>.....11
NIFTY GATEWAY, <https://www.niftygateway.com/> (last visited Aug. 19, 2022).....17
SUPERRARE, <https://superrare.com/> (last visited Aug. 19, 2022)17
